
Subject: FW: Caledon MZO Approval
Attachments: 362-20.pdf; Map 244_FINAL.pdf

From: Smith, Adrian <adrian.smith@peelregion.ca>  
Sent: July 14, 2020 9:42 AM 
To: Nicole McInerney <Nicole.McInerney@mississauga.ca> 
Cc: Trewartha, Robert <robert.trewartha@mississauga.ca>; Crombie, Bonnie <mayor@mississauga.ca>; Thompson, 
Allan <allan.thompson@caledon.ca>; Patrick Brown <patrick.brown@brampton.ca>; Polsinelli, Nancy 
<nancy.polsinelli@peelregion.ca>; Iannicca, Nando <nando.iannicca@peelregion.ca>; Farr, Andrew 
<andrew.farr@peelregion.ca>; Andrew Whittemore <Andrew.Whittemore@mississauga.ca>; Jason Bevan 
(jason.bevan@mississauga.ca) <jason.bevan@mississauga.ca>; Forward, Richard <Richard.Forward@brampton.ca>; Bob 
Bjerke (bob.bjerke@brampton.ca) <bob.bjerke@brampton.ca>; Sylvia Kirkwood <Sylvia.Kirkwood@caledon.ca>; 
Douglas, James <james.douglas@peelregion.ca>; Jamal, Naheeda <naheeda.jamal@peelregion.ca>; Ganesh, Steve 
<steve.ganesh@peelregion.ca>; O'Connor, Patrick <patrick.oconnor@peelregion.ca> 
Subject: RE: Caledon MZO Approval 

Hello Nicole (on behalf of Mayor Crombie) and also copying others who may likely receive similar enquiries regarding 
the Province approving an MZO in Caledon: I can confirm that we received word earlier Monday and late yesterday 
received the documents that implement a Minister’s Zoning Order for the lands known as the Mayfield West Phase 2 
Stage 2 lands in Caledon.  I have attached the Provincial document and mapping “Ontario Regulation 362/20 made 
under the Planning Act – Zoning Area – Town of Caledon, Regional Municipality of Peel.” The regulation is also posted on 
e-laws at the following link:   https://www.ontario.ca/laws/regulation/200362  .

We are still evaluating the documents and will be considering implications on the Region’s planning processes including 
proposed ROPA 34 and our ongoing Peel 2041 Municipal Comprehensive Review process. I would expect to be reporting 
to Council on the implications of this Provincial decision and potential next steps for the Region once we have evaluated. 

It appears that regulation 362/20 would have the effect of implementing zoning provisions to allow urban land uses on 
the Mayfield West Phase 2 Stage 2 lands in a manner consistent with the proposed amendment to the Regional Official 
Plan (ROPA 34).   ROPA 34 is a draft amendment that would accommodate about 7,000 people and 500 jobs on 105 
hectares of developable land in Caledon.  Details of proposed ROPA 34 can be found in a Regional staff report item 13.2 
on the March 12, 2020, Regional Council agenda and the following link: 
https://www.peelregion.ca/planning/officialplan/list-amendmts.htm#ropa000a-title  

The most recent Peel position on ROPA 34 was expressed by Regional Council resolution on June 11, 2020 (Resolution 
2020-44) which resolved, that the Council of The Regional Municipality of Peel strongly opposes the request by the Town 
of Caledon for an MZO for Mayfield West Phase 2 Stage 2. 

Best regards, 

Adrian 

Adrian Smith, RPP 
Acting Director and Chief Planner 
Regional Planning and Growth Management 
Public Works Department 
Region of Peel 
905-791-7800 Ext 4047
adrian.smith@peelregion.ca
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Filed with the Registrar of Regulations 

D�os� � du regjstmteur. des regl�tn�ot� 

JUL 10 2020 

Number (0. Reg.) 

Numero (Regl. de l'Ont.) 362/20 

ONTARIO REGULATION 

made under the 

PLANNING ACT 

ZONING AREA -TOWN OF CALEDON, REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF PEEL 

Definition 

1. In this Order,

"stacked townhouse" means a building containing four or more dwelling units in which each 
dwelling unit is divided both horizontally and vertically from another dwelling unit by a 
common wall; 

"zoning by-lav/' means Zoning By-Law No. 2006-50 of the Town of Caledon. 

Application 
2. This Order applies to lands in the Town of Caledon in the Regional Municipality of Peel,

in the Province of Ontario, being the lands outlined in red on a map numbered 244 and filed at 
the Toronto office of the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing located at 777 Bay Street. 

Low-density residential zone 
3. ( 1) This section applies to the lands located in the area shown as the Low Density

Residential Zone on the map described in section 2. 

(2) The following uses are permitted on the lands described in subsection (1):

1. A dual-frontage townhouse.

2. A rear-lane townhouse.

3. A st01mwater management facility.
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 362/20

July 10th, 2020

Minister of Municipal Affairs 
and Housing
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